
safBIQ•hiBBD. 
PROTECTlON ·CHOICES ltOPlE 

MAKE GREEN V\IORI{ 

November 16, 20 IS 

Mr. Roger Evans 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Southwest District 
13051 North Telecom Parkway 
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 

Re: Compliance Assistance Offer Letter, Dated November 2, 20 IS 
Safety-Kleen Systems Inc.- 24111 Avenue 
Faci lity ID No. FLD980847271 (Hazardous Waste) 
Hillsborough County 

Dear Mr. Evans: 

Th is let1er is in response to the Department's Compl iance Assistance Offer issued to the Safety-Kleen 
(SK) Tampa, Florida facility, dated November 2, 20 IS. The purpose of this letter is to respond in writing 
to the alleged new potential violations and areas of concern noted during the Department's inspection 
dated August 2S, 20 IS. Our response is a good fa ith efTort to resolve the Agency's concerns, and 
describe the actions taken to reso lve these issues so that this matter can be closed without enforcement. It 
is our intention and expectation that noth ing in this letter shall be construed as an admission or used 
against the Company in any administrative or judicial proceeding. Safety-Kieen expressly reserves any 
and all rights and defenses it might have to the matters set forth for the inspection report and does not 
intend to waive any of those rights and defenses by making this response. 

I. R ule: 264.35, Adequate aisle space was not maintained between a double pallet of drums and 
eyewash/shower station. (Corrected) 
Corrective Action: The double pallet of drums were removed during the inspection. 

SK Response: SK has completed additional training with the facility manager, and warehouse 
personnel with regards to aisle spacing and blocking emergency equi pment in the warehouse. In 
addition, we have enclosed a recent photo showing the area maintains clear access to the 
eyewash/shower station. 

2. Rule: 279.43(b), SK was not in compliance with USDOT regulations regard ing class ification of 
mixtures of materials with different USDOT hazard classes. 
Corrective Action: SK must submit results of nash point resting for its next 6 bul k used oil 
shipments to the Department. SK must identify the correct US DOT shipping name for the 
material based on the results of flash point testing. 

SK Response: Enclosed are the results of flash point testing for 6 bulk used oil shipments. Each 
sample test result showed a flash point of>200 °F. Based on these results, Safety-Kleen is 
identifying its' bulk used oi l shipments correctly as .. Used Oil Non DOT Regulated Material". 
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3. Rule: 403. 727(1 )(a), At the time of the inspection, drums of used oil and a 5-gallon container 
were observed to be improperly stored over a collection trench instead of being stored in the 
proper storage area. (Corrected) 
Corrective Action: Permit Condition II.B. I -Container storage shall be conducted within the 
areas of the facility as depicted in Attachment II. Any change to the container storage 
arrangement requires prior Department approval. The used oil drums and 5-gallon container 
of soap were moved to the proper storage location. 

SK Response: SK has completed additional training with the facility manager, and warehouse 
personnel that covered the proper storage areas for containerized waste. The training 
documentation is enclosed with this submittal along with a recent photo showing these containers 
are located in a proper storage area. 

4. Rule: 403.727(1)(a), At the time of the inspection, standing liquid was observed in the trench 
located next to the overhead door, in the South Storage Building. (Corrected) 
Corrective Action: Permit Condition II.B.l 0 -The secondary containment provided at the 
container loading/unloading areas shall be clear of any liquids and/or debris at all times. Any 
rainwater accumulation or non-hazardous waste debris present in these areas shall be removed 
within 24 hours or in a timely a manner as possible. The rainwater was removed from the trench 
the same day upon discovery. 

SK Response: As stated in the Department's inspection report, the rainwater was removed from 
the trench the same day it was discovered. In addition, SK has completed additional training with 
the facility manager and warehouse personnel on specific operating conditions regarding the 
container storage area secondary containment trenches (sumps), including loading/unloading 
areas. The training documentation is enclosed with this submittal along with a recent photo 
showing the secondary containment trench in question. 

5. Rule: 62-710.401(6), Two drums observed within the South Storage Building were leaking oil. 
(Corrected); Two drums containing facility generated used oil were not labeled. (Corrected) 
Corrective Action: Facility personnel over-packed the drums and cleaned up the used oil on the 
concrete flooring. Facility personnel labeled the two drums "Used Oil". 

SK Response: SK has completed additional training with the facility manager, and warehouse 
personnel on specific operating conditions to manage containers in a manner that ensures a 
release will not occur. The training documentation is enclosed along with a photo of the properly 
labeled facility generated used oil container. 

Safety-Kieen S)stems. Inc. 
5309 241h Avenue South, Tampa, FL 33619 Phone: 813-626-1203 www.safety-kleen.com 
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I would like to take this opportun ity to assure the Department that it is Safcty-Kleen's goal to operate in 
compliance with all laws and regulations. The alleged new potential violations and areas of concern 
found during your inspection are taken seriously and have been addressed with facility personnel. Thank 
you for the Department's time in th is matter. If you should have any questions or concerns regarding this 
response, please do not hesitate to contact me at (561) 523-47 19. Thank you. 

Sincerely, ~ 

C7~ 
Jeff Curtis 
El-lS Manager 
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 
5610 Alpha Drive 
Boynton Beach, FL 33426 
jeff.curtis@safetv-kleen.com 

cc: Steve Gugino, S-K Tampa Branch General Manager 

Safety-Kiecn Systems, Inc. 
5309 24'1' Avenue South, Tampa, FL 336 19 Phone: R 13-626-1203 www.safety-klcen.com 



SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS 
TRAINING ATTENDANCE /CERTIFICATION SHEET 

Date: 11/12/2015 Training Location: Safeiy-Kieen Tampa, Florida 

Course NClme: Permit Specific Operating Conditions- Conto.lner/Tank Storage SAP Event/Class Number: N/A 

Course Code: N/A Time: 11 :00o.m-12:00pm Duration: 1 hr. 

PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE# FACILITY (CITY, STATE) . 
1. Steve Gugino - BGM .x:rr;;, 'J \. . :J oaoqQLI Tamoa FL 
2. Chris Abel - LMH ~(_~ OS'Ot>Ol Tampa, FL 

3. Gerry Suarez- MH fl..t.~ ~ -y" (') S" Il ~S"" <b Tampa,FL 
~ 

~ 4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 

I cerlj/j /hat the above fisttd ernplo)'fies have sati:r/actorl/y pu:rsed associat~d test.r and, demonstrated :rattl(/actory per/t>mumce ~n:rlntl of this training .. 

Trainer: Jc1TCurtis- EHS Manager Trainer's Signature: Q~ ~>+-_~-7'----­
(Pittao Prill: N1me) 

Trainer's Location: Boynton Beach, Florida 

Trainer: Trainer's Signature: 
(Pltau· Prfn~ Name} 

Trainer's Location: 









November 13, 2015 

Steve Gugino 
Safety-Kieen 
5309 24th Ave S. 
Tampa, FL 33619 

RE: Work order: 

Dear Steve Gugino: 

Hdvanced 
[nvironmentallaboratories. Inc. 

T1515573 Truck Oil 

Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc 

9610 Princess Palm Ave Tampa, FL33619 

Payments: P.O. Box 551580 Jacksonville, FL 3225!>-1580 

Phone: (813)630-9616 

Fax: (813)630-4327 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on Friday, November 06, 2015. Results reported herein 
conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable. unless othetWise narrated in the body of the report. The analytical results 
for the samples contained in this report were submitted for analysis as outlined by the Chain of Custody and results pertain onty to these 
samples. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Angela Harlan 
AHar1an@AELLab.com 

Enclosures 

ReportiD:396707-6151820 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without !he written consent or Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

Page 1 of8 

3004100 



Rdvanced 
fnvironmentallaboratories.lnc. 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Workorder: T1515573 Truck Oil 

LabiD SampleiD Matrix 

T1515573001 Truck 505037 water 

T1515573002 Truck 511054·1 water 

T1515573003 Truck 511054-2 water 

11515573004 Truck 505037·1 water 

T1515573005 Truck 505037·2 water 

T1515573006 Truck 503005 water 

ReportiD:396707-6151820 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

Advanced Environmental Laboratories. Inc 

9610 Prince$$ Palm Ave Tampa. FL 33619 

Payments: P.O. Box 551580 Jacksonville. FL 32255-1580 

Date Collected 

11141201512:00 

11141201512:00 

1114/201512:00 

11141201512:00 

1114/201512:00 

1114/2015 12:00 

Phone: (813)630.9616 

Fax: (813)630-4327 

Date Received 

11/612015 08:55 

11/612015 08:55 

11/612015 08:55 

11/612015 08:55 

11/6/2015 08:55 

11/6/2015 08:55 

Page 2 of8 

without the wrillen consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

3004100 



Hdvanced 
fnvironmentallaboratnries. Inc. 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Workorder: T1515573 Truck Oil 

LabiD: T1515573001 Date Received: 

SampleiD: Truck 505037 Date Collected: 

Sample Description: Location: 

Parameters Results Qual Units OF 

WET CHEMISTRY 

Analysis Oesc: Analytical Method: SW 1010 
Rashpolnt,SW1010,Water 

lgnitability (Fiashpoint) >200 •f 

LabiD: T1515573002 Date Received: 

SampleiD: Truck 511054-1 Date Collected: 

Sample Description: Location: 

Parameters Results Qual Units OF 

WET CHEMISTRY 

Analysis Desc: Analytical Method: SW 1010 
Flashpolnt,SW1010,Water 

Jgnitability (Fiashpoint) >200 •f 1 

LabiD: T1515573003 Date Received: 

Sample ID: Truck 511054-2 Date Collected: 

Sample Description: Location: 

Parameters Results Qual Units OF 

WET CHEMISTRY 

Analysis oesc: Analytical Method: SW 1010 
Flashpoint,SW1010,Water 

lgnitability (Fiashpoint) >200 •f 1 

Report ID: 396707-6151820 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

Advanced Environmental Laboratories. Inc 

9610 Princess Palm Ave Tampa, FL 33619 

Payments: P.O. Box 551580 Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580 

11/06/15 08:55 

11/04/1512:00 

Adjusted 

PQL 

70 

11/06115 08:55 

11/04/15 12:00 

Adjusted 

POL 

70 

11/06/15 08:55 

11/04/15 12:00 

Adjusted 

PQL 

70 

Phone: (813)630-9616 

Fax: (813)630-4327 

Matrix: Water 

Adjusted 

MDL Analyzed Lab 

70 11/11/2015 14:00 J 

Matrix: Water 

Adjusted 

MDL Analyzed Lab 

70 11/11/2015 14:00 J 

Matrix: Water 

Adjusted 

MDL Analyzed Lab 

70 11/11/2015 14:00 J 

Page3 of8 

This report shaD not be reproduced, except in run, 
without the written consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

3004.1.0.0 



Hdvanced 
&lvironmentallaboratnries.lnc. 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Worltorder: T1515573 Truck Oil 

LabiD: T1515573004 Date Received: 

SampleiD: Truck 505037-1 Date Collected: 

Sample Description: Location: 

Parameters Results Qual Units OF 

WET CHEMISTRY 

Analysis Oesc: Analytical Method: sw 1010 
Flashpoint,SW1010,Water 

lgnitability (Fiashpoint) >200 "F 1 

LabiD: T1515573005 Date Received: 

SampleiD: Truck 505037-2 Date Collected: 

Sample Description: Location: 

Parameters Results Qual Units DF 

WET CHEMISTRY 

Analysis oesc: Analytical Method: SW 1010 
Flashpolnt,SW1010,Water 

lgnitability (Fiashpoint) >200 "F 1 

LabiD: T1515573006 Date Received: 

SampleiD: Truck 503005 Date Collected: 

Sample Description: Location: 

Parameters Results Qual Units DF 

WET CHEMISTRY 

Analysis Desc: Analytical Method: SW 1010 
Flashpolnt,SW1010,Water 

lgnitabllity (Fiashpoint) >200 "F 1 

Report ID: 396707-6151820 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc 

9610 Princess Palm Ave Tampa, FL 33619 

Payments: P.O. Box 551580 Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580 

11/06115 08:55 

11/04/15 12:00 

Adjusted 

POL 

70 

11/06/15 08:55 

11/04/15 12:00 

Adjusted 

POL 

70 

11/06/15 08:55 

11/04/15 12:00 

Adjusted 

POL 

70 

Phone: (813)630.9616 

Fax: (813)630-4327 

Matrix: Water 

Adjusted 

MDL Analyzed Lab 

70 11/11/2015 14:00 J 

Matrix: Water 

Adjusted 

MDL Analyzed Lab 

70 11/11/2015 14:00 J 

Matrix: Water 

Adjusted 

MDL Analyzed Lab 

70 11/11/2015 14:00 J 
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This report shaD not be reproduced, except in full, 
without the written consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

3004100 



Hdvanced 
Environmentallaboratnries.lnc. 

Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc 

9610 Princess Palm Ave Tampa, FL 33619 

Payments: P.O. Box 551580 Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580 

Phone: (813)630..9616 

Fax: (813)630-4327 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS QUALIFIERS 

Workorder: T1515573 Truck Oil 

PARAMETER QUALIFIERS 

U The compound was analyzed for but not detected. 

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitalion limit. 

LAB QUALIFIERS 

J DOH Certification #E82574(AEL-JAX)(Fl NELAC Certification) 

Report 10: 396707-6151820 Page 5of8 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in filii, 

without the written consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

3004 100 



Rdvanced 
fnvironmentallaboratories.lnc. 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Workorder: T1515573 Truck Oil 

Advanced Environmental laboratories. Inc 

9610 Princess Palm Ave Tampa. FL33619 

Payments: P.O. Box 551580 Jacksonville. FL 32255-1580 

Phone: {813)630..9616 

Fax: {813)630-4327 

OCBatch: WCAj/2920 Analysis Method: SW 1010 

OC Batch Method: SIN 1010 Prepared: 

Associated Lab Samples: T1515573001. T1515573002. T1515573003. T1515573004, T1515573005, T1515573006 

Report 10: 396707-6151820 Page 6 of a 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
This report shaD not be reproduced. except in run. 

without the wntten consent of Advanced Environmental laboratories, Inc. 

3004100 



Rdvanced 
Environmental laboratories. Inc. 

Advanced Environmental Laboratories. Inc 

9610 Princess Palm Ave Tampa, FL 33619 

Payments: P.O. Box 551580 Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580 

Phone: (813)630-9616 

Fax: (813)630-4327 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE 

Workorder: T1515573 Truck Oil 

Analysis 
LabiO Sample 10 Prep Method Prep Batch Analysis Method Batch 

T1515573001 Truck 505037 sw 1010 WCAJI2920 

T1515573002 Truck 511054-1 SW1010 WCAJ12920 

T1515573003 Truck 511054-2 SW1010 WCAJ12920 

T1515573004 Truck 505037-1 SW1010 WCAJ12920 

T1515573005 Truck 505037-2 SW1010 WCAJ12920 

T1515573006 Truck 503005 SW1010 WCAj/2920 

Report 10: 396707-6151820 Page 7 of8 

3004100 
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